

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 14-1210, 14-1212, 14-1216, 14-1217 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*; PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY;
BEYOND NUCLEAR, INC., *et al.*; and NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., *Petitioners*,

and

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *Intervenor-Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondents*,

and

NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC., *et al.*, *Intervenor-Respondents*.

*On Petition for Review of Final Action by the
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission*

**INITIAL CONSOLIDATED ANSWERING BRIEF OF
INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE,
ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC., AND
NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY**

Ellen C. Ginsberg
Jonathan M. Rund
Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc.
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-8144
ecg@nei.org
jmr@nei.org

David A. Repka
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5726
drepka@winston.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent Nuclear Energy Institute

Brad Fagg
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-5191
bfagg@morganlewis.com

Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.

Jay E. Silberg
Kimberly A. Harshaw
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman
LLP
1200 17th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-8007
jay.silberg@pillsburylaw.com
kimberly.harshaw@pillsburylaw.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent Northern States Power Company

September 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1		
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1		
III.	STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1		
IV.	STATEMENT OF CASE	1		
V.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	4		
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5		
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	7		
	A.	The Standard of Review is Highly Deferential	7	
	B.	The Evaluation of Continued Storage Impacts Is Appropriately Generic	8	
		1.	NEPA Allows Generic Reviews	8
		2.	NRC’s Evaluation of Spent Fuel Pool Fires Considers All Sites	9
		3.	NRC’s Evaluation of Spent Fuel Pool Leaks Considers All Sites	16
		4.	NRC’s Waiver Provision is Viable for Raising Concerns Unique to a Specific Facility.....	19
	C.	NRC’s GEIS Reasonably Evaluates Storage Impacts.....	21	
		1.	The Dry Storage Assumptions Are Reasonable	21
		2.	The Institutional Controls Assumption Is Reasonable	24
		3.	The Evaluation of Short-Term, High-Volume Leaks Is Reasonable	27
		4.	The Evaluation of Cumulative Impacts Is Reasonable.....	28
	D.	The GEIS Reasonably Addresses Alternatives	30	
		1.	The GEIS Need Not Address Licensing Alternatives	30
		2.	The GEIS Need Not Further Consider Mitigation Alternatives	35
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....		39	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	39
* <i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	8, 13, 23, 30, 33
* <i>Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp. v. United States</i> , 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22, 33, 39
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	25
<i>Env'tl. Law & Policy Ctr. v. NRC</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson</i> , 165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999)	12, 17
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Jackson County v. FERC</i> , 589 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)	7, 13, 14, 24
* <i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	12, 17 , 22
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013).....	19, 38
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008).....	21

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>N. Alaska Envl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	36
* <i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (“ <i>New York I</i> ”)	1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 11,18, 19, 24, 28, 31
* <i>NRDC v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	7, 15, 25
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 547 F.2d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>Potomac Alliance v. NRC</i> , 682 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	35
* <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	13, 23, 27
<i>Scientists’ Inst. For Pub. Info., Inc. v. AEC</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	37

Tri-Valley Cares v. DOE,
671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012) 11

Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC,
920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 19, 21

Webster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) 23

Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 34

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 10101-10270 5

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.335 4, 20

10 C.F.R. § 2.802 21

10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix E 20

10 C.F.R. § 50.82 18

10 C.F.R. § 51.23 2

10 C.F.R. § 51.51 4, 30

10 C.F.R. § 51.73 21

10 C.F.R. § 51.74 21

10 C.F.R. § 72.240 23

10 C.F.R. Part 100..... 17, 20

40 C.F.R. § 1502.20 30

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
LBP-13-13, 78 NRC 246 (2013) 33

Exelon Generation Co.
 CLI-13-7, 78 NRC 199 (2013)21

“Final Environmental Assessment for the Proposed Renewal of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission License No. SNM-2506 for Prairie Island Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation,” Docket No. 72-0010 (June 2015).....14

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant),
 ALAB-644, 13 NRC 903 (1981)15

S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.
 CLI-12-9, 75 NRC 421 (2012)33

S. Nuclear Operating Co.
 LBP-09-7, 69 NRC 613 (2009)35

Va. Elec. & Power Co.
 LBP-85-34, 22 NRC 481 (1985)35

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

79 Fed. Reg. 56,238 (Sept. 19, 2014)3, 20, 21, 32

51 Fed. Reg. 30,028 (Aug. 21, 1986)12
